Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements
Page 1 of 10
Encounter Data Minimum Data
Elements
3/5/2012
Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements
Page 2 of 10
Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements

 BHT04 Transaction Set Creation Date
 BHT05 Transaction Set Creation Time
 BHT06 Transaction Set Type Code
LOOP 1000A – SUBMITTER NAME
1000A NM101 Entity Identifier Code
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier
 NM103 Organization Name/Last Name
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 Submitter ID
 PER01 Contact Function Code
 PER02 Submitter Contact Name
 PER03 Communication Qualifier
 PER04 Communication Number
LOOP 1000B – RECEIVER NAME
1000B NM101 Entity Identifier Code
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier
 NM103 Organization Name
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 Receiver Identifier
LOOP 2000A – BILLING PROVIDER HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
2000A HL01 Hierarchical ID Number
 HL03 Hierarchical Level Code
 HL04 Hierarchical Child Code
LOOP 2010AA – BILLING PROVIDER NAME
Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements
Page 5 of 10
TABLE 1:  TRANSLATOR AND CEM MINIMUM DATA ELEMENTS AND
COMMONLY USED SITUATIONAL EDITS (CONTINUED)
LOOP ID REFERENCE NAME
 2010AA NM101 Entity Identifier Code
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier
 NM103 Organization Name/Last Name
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 National Provider Identifier (NPI)
 N301 Billing Provider Street
 N401 Billing Provider City
 N402 Billing Provider State
 N403 Billing Provider ZIP Code
 REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier
 REF02 Billing Provider Tax Identification Number
LOOP 2000B – SUBSCRIBER HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
 HL01 Hierarchical ID Number
 HL02 Hierarchical Parent ID Number
 HL03 Hierarchical Level Code
 HL04 Hierarchical Child Code
 SBR01 Payer Responsibility Sequence Number
 SBR02 Individual Relationship Code
 SBR03* Subscriber Group or Policy Number
 SBR04* Insured Group Number
 SBR05* Insurance Type Code (Professional Only)
 SBR09* Claim Filing Indicator Code
LOOP 2010BA – SUBSCRIBER NAME
2010BA NM101 Entity Identifier Code
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier
 NM103 Subscriber Last Name
 NM104 Subscriber First Name
 NM105* Subscriber Middle Name
 NM107* Subscriber Name Suffix
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 Subscriber HICN
 N301 Subscriber Street
 N401 Subscriber City
 N402 Subscriber State
 N403 Subscriber ZIP Code
Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements
Page 6 of 10
TABLE 1:  TRANSLATOR AND CEM MINIMUM DATA ELEMENTS AND
COMMONLY USED SITUATIONAL EDITS (CONTINUED)
LOOP ID REFERENCE NAME
 DMG01 Date Format Qualifier
 DMG02 Subscriber Date of Birth
 DMG03 Subscriber Gender
LOOP 2010BB – PAYER NAME

 DTP02* Date Time Period  Qualifier (Institutional Only)
 DTP03* Date Time Period (Institutional Only)
 PWK01* Report Type Code
 PWK02* Attachment Transmission Code
 CL101* Admission Type Code – Institutional Claim Code (Institutional Only)
 CL102* Admission Source Code (Institutional Only)
 CL103 Patient Status Code (Institutional Only)
 REF01* Original Reference Number
 REF02* Payer Claim Control Number
 HI01-1 Diagnosis Type Code Qualifier – Principal Diagnosis (Institutional Only)
 HI01-2 Diagnosis Code – Principal Diagnosis (Institutional Only)
 HI01-1 Diagnosis Type Code Qualifier – Health Care Diagnosis Code (Professional
Only)
 HI01-2 Diagnosis Code (Professional Only)
 HI01-1* Code List Qualifier Code – Occurrence Span Code
 HI01-2* Industry Code – Occurrence Span Code
 HI01-3* Date Time Period Format Qualifier
 HI01-4* Date Time Period – Occurrence Span Code Date
 HI01-1* Code List Qualifier Code – Occurrence Code
 HI01-2* Industry Code – Occurrence Code
 HI01-1* Code List Qualifier Code- Value Code
 HI01-2* Industry Code – Value Code
 HI01-1* Code List Qualifier Code – Condition Code
 HI01-2* Industry Code – Condition Code
LOOP 2310E – AMBULANCE PICK-UP LOCATION*
 NM101* Identity Identifier Code – Ambulance Pick-Up Location
 NM102* Entity Type Qualifier – Non-Person Entity
 N301* Ambulance Pick-Up Address Line
 N401* Ambulance Pick-Up City
 N402* Ambulance Pick-Up State or Province
 N403* Ambulance Pick-Up ZIP Code
LOOP 2310F – AMBULANCE DROP-OFF LOCATION*
 NM101* Identity Identifier Code – Ambulance Drop-Off Location
Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements
Page 8 of 10
TABLE 1:  TRANSLATOR AND CEM MINIMUM DATA ELEMENTS AND
COMMONLY USED SITUATIONAL EDITS (CONTINUED)
LOOP ID REFERENCE NAME
 NM102* Entity Type Qualifier – Non-Person Entity
 N301* Ambulance Drop-Off Address Line
 N401* Ambulance Drop-Off City
 N402* Ambulance Drop-Off State or Province
 N403* Ambulance Drop-Off ZIP Code
LOOP 2320 – OTHER SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION
 SBR01 Payer Responsibility Sequence Number
 SBR02 Individual Relationship Code
 SBR09 Claim Filing Indicator Code
 CAS01* Claim Adjustment Group Code
 CAS02* Claim Adjustment Reason Code
 CAS03* Monetary Amount
 AMT01 Amount Qualifier Code
 AMT02 Payer Paid Amount
 OI03 Benefits Assignment Certification Indicator
 OI06 Release of Information Code
LOOP 2330A – OTHER SUBSCRIBER NAME
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier
 NM103 Subscriber Last Name
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 Subscriber HICN
 N301 Subscriber Street
 N401 Subscriber City
 N402 Subscriber State
 N403 Subscriber ZIP Code
LOOP 2330B – OTHER PAYER NAME
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code
 NM102 Entity Type Description
 NM103 Name Last or Organization
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 Payer Identification
 N301 Payer Street
 N401 Payer City
 N402 Payer State